

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 22-0522

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

DEREK MICHAEL WHITE,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR OSCEOLA COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE SHAYNE L. MAYER, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

BRENNA BIRD  
Attorney General of Iowa

**GENEVIEVE REINKOESTER**  
**SUSAN KRISKO**  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-8894 (fax)  
[genevieve.reinkoester@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:genevieve.reinkoester@ag.iowa.gov)

NOLAN M. MCGOWAN  
Osceola County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 7

ROUTING STATEMENT.....10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....10

ARGUMENT.....18

**I. Iowa Code Section 915.38(1)(a) is Not Unconstitutional Under Article I, Section 10 of the Iowa Constitution. 18**

A. Iowa Code section 915.38(1)(a) is not unconstitutional.....21

B. Harmless Error..... 27

**II. The District Court Rightfully Rejected Defendant’s Proposed Civil Jury Instruction. .... 29**

**III. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Responded to the Jury’s Question by Directing the Jury to Re-Read the Instructions Already Given. .... 34**

**IV. The Evidence Was Sufficient to Support Defendant’s Conviction..... 39**

A. The evidence was sufficient to show Defendant had custody of D.C..... 40

B. The evidence was sufficient to show Defendant was the person who harmed D.C..... 44

**V. Defendant’s Failure to File a Financial Affidavit Waives His Claim That He Does Not Have the Reasonably Ability to Pay Category B Restitution. .... 45**

CONCLUSION..... 47

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	27
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	22, 23
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990) .....	19
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	23
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	28
<i>U.S. v. Gigante</i> , 166 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	26
<i>U.S. v. Mabie</i> , 663 F.3d 322 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	26
<i>U.S. v. Pack</i> , 65 M.J. 381 (C.A.A.F. 2007) .....	25
<i>U.S. v. Yates</i> , 438 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017) .....	26

### State Cases

<i>Alcala v. Marriot Int’l, Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016) .....	29, 30
<i>Com. v. Ludwig</i> , 594 A.2d 281 (Pa. 1991) .....	23
<i>Everett v. State</i> , 789 N.W.2d 151 (Iowa 2010) .....	36
<i>In re J.C.</i> , 877 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 2016) .....	26
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002) .....	20
<i>People v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 633 N.E.2d 685 (Ill. 1994).....	23
<i>People v. Jemison</i> , 952 N.W.2d 394 (Mich. 2020).....	24
<i>Smith v. Koslow</i> , 757 N.W.2d 677 (2008) .....	31, 32
<i>State v. Biddle</i> , 652 N.W.2d 191 (Iowa 2002) .....	21, 40
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 972 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2022) .....	39

<i>State v. DeLong</i> , 943 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 2020) .....	46
<i>State v. Dreessen</i> , 305 N.W.2d 438 (Iowa 1981).....	37
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , No. 17-0670, 2018 WL 1433632 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 21, 2018).....	37
<i>State v. Edouard</i> , 854 N.W.2d 421 (Iowa 2014) .....	30
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 323 N.W.2d 198 (Iowa 1982).....	35
<i>State v. Hanes</i> , 790 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2010).....	29
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 750 N.W.2d 111 (Iowa 2008) .....	39
<i>State v. Harris</i> , No. 18-2000, 2019 WL 4302131 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 11, 2019) .....	43
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 717 S.E.2d 35 (N.C. Ct. App. 2011) .....	22, 24, 25
<i>State v. Jefferson</i> , 574 N.W.2d 268 (Iowa 1997).....	21
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 528 N.W.2d 638 (Iowa 1995).....	41
<i>State v. Kellogg</i> , 542 N.W.2d 514 (Iowa 1996).....	30
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 846 N.W.2d 517 (Iowa 2014).....	23, 26
<i>State v. Kraai</i> , 969 N.W.2d 487 (Iowa 2022) .....	33
<i>State v. Leckington</i> , 713 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 2006).....	41
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 494 N.W.2d 706 (Iowa 1993).....	39
<i>State v. Musser</i> , 721 N.W.2d 758 (Iowa 2006).....	40
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 653 N.W.2d 574 (Iowa 2002).....	46
<i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017).....	29, 30
<i>State v. Porter</i> , No. 12-0170, 2013 WL 2146543 (Iowa Ct. App. May 15, 2013).....	38
<i>State v. Reeves</i> , 636 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 2001).....	38

<i>State v. Rogerson</i> , 855 N.W.2d 495 (Iowa 2014).....	25
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 714 N.W.2d 264 (Iowa 2006).....	27, 28
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 636 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. 2022).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Strable</i> , 313 N.W.2d 497 (Iowa 1981).....	27
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 847 N.W.2d 438 (Iowa 2014).....	40
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 570 N.W.2d 765 (Iowa 1997).....	28
<i>State v. Vogelsberg</i> , 724 N.W.2d 649 (Wis. Ct. App. 2006).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 341 N.W.2d 748 (Iowa 1983).....	37
<i>Taft v. Iowa Dist. Court ex rel Linn Cty.</i> , 828 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 2013).....	21
<i>Vongchanh v. State</i> , No. 03–1086, 2004 WL 1853921 (Iowa Ct. App. July 14, 2004).....	36

**State Statutes**

Iowa Code § 668.3.....	32
Iowa Code § 726.3.....	41
Iowa Code § 726.6(1)(b).....	39
Iowa Code § 910.2A(1).....	46
Iowa Code § 910.2A(2)(a).....	46
Iowa Code § 910.2A(2)(b).....	45
N.C. Gen.Stat. § 15A–1225.1(b).....	22

**State Rule**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(p).....	40
